AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Community Solutions (“CONTRACTOR") enter
into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below. In consideration of the mutual
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows:

1. Existing Contract.

.

c.

Initial Contract. COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered
into & contract, dated_May 7. 2019

Prior Amendments. The initial contract previously has not been amended.

Incorporation of Original Contract. The initial contract and any prior amendments to
the initial contract (hereafter collectively referred to as the “original contract”) are
attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and made a part of this amended contract.

Purpose of this Amendment. The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement

between the parties in the following particulars:

Revised 10/1/07

Term of the Contract. The term of the original contract is not modified.

Scope of Services. The services specified in the original contract are modified only as
specified below:

Moadified or New Scope of Services:
(Insert modified or new services.)

3. Coordinate registration, travel and lodging for up to 10 CSEC team members
which include representatives from County Probation, County Mental Health,
County Public Health, Juvenile Court, County Office of Education, County
Sheriff’s Department and Community Solutions and other providers/individuals
as designated by County.

Payment Terms. The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified
only as specified below: (Check one.)

Modified or New Payment Terms:
B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: The following specific

terms of compensation shall apply: (Specify)
b) The budget for the CONTRACTOR is outlined as follows:

Just Conference

» Include travel (air fare), lodging, registration for 10
CSEC team members which include representatives from County
Probation, County Mental Health, County Public Health, Juvenile
Court, County Office of Education, County Sheriff’s Department
and Community Solutions and other providers/individuals as
designated by County.

FORM/Amendment to Confract



d. Other Terms. There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified.

3. Other Terms.

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this
amendment shall remain the same.

CONTRACTOR

EST

Name/Title:ZX¥ vy @ iem Yo /CED Date

COUNTY o
San Benito County Board of Supervisors

, Chair Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
San Benito County Counsel’s Office

LS \D 7 -13-20/ 9

Date

Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



EXHIBIT 1
TO AMENDMENT #

ORIGINAL
CONTRACT

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.)

Rewised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract



SAN BENITO COUNTY
AGENDA ITEM
TRANSMITTAL FORM

Mark Medina Anthony Botelho Peter Hemandez Jim Gillio Jaime De La Cruz
District No. 1 District No. 2 District No. 3 District No. 4 District No. 5

Chair Vice - Chair
ltem Number: 9.

MEETING DATE: 5/7/2019
DEPARTMENT: HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY
DEPT HEAD/DIRECTOR: Tracey Belton, Interim Director
AGENDAITEM PREPARER: Cynthia Larca

SBC DEPT FILE NUMBER: 130

SUBJECT:

EA N \"J AGENCY - EL E
Approve Contract with Community Solutions for Training and Other Activities for the Commercially Sexually Exploited Children's
(CSEC) Program in the amount of $71, 850.00.

SBC FILE NUMBER: 130
AGENDA SECTION:
CONSENT AGENDA

BACKGROUND/SUMMARY:

Community Solutions is a Non-Profit agency that provides a comprehensive spectrum of prevention, intervention, tfreatment, and
residential services to the communities of Santa Clara and San Benito Counties. They provide services and support to help children,
families, and individuals overcome the challenges posed by mental health issues, substance abuse, trauma, severe family dysfunction,
sexual and domestic violence, and human trafficking.

Community Solutions is uniquely qualified to provide the following CSEC program services on behalf of the County to implement the
CSEC training provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code section 16524.7(a)(3)(B) and 16524.7(a)(4)(A) targeting county child workers
and out of home caregivers, and foster youth who are who are at risk of being commercially sexually exploited. Training partners will
utilize a range of curricula and modalities to reach many training populations.

The contract term is May 7, 2019 to June 30, 2019 with the exception of the Youth Conference to be held in the fall of 2019. The
contract is funded from the State CSEC allocation.

BUDGETED:

Yes

SBC BUDGET LINE ITEM NUMBER:
221.80.2285

CURRENT FY COST:

71,850

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:



Approve Contract with Community Solutions in the amount of $71, 850.00 and authorize Board Chair to sign.

ADDITIONAL PERSONNEL: No

BOARD ACTION RESULTS:

Approved per staff recommendation (5/0 vote).

ATTACHMENTS:

Description

Community Sclutions Conlract

REVIEWERS:

Department Reviewer
Hzallh and Human Senices Agency Larca. Cynthia
Frzallh and Human Senices Agency Larca Cynthia
Health and Human Senices Agsncy Valencia, Irma

Health and Human Senices Ager Larca. Cynthia

Slibsa;

Y

Hzalth and Human Senices Agancy =r. Janel

Caounly Administration Cffice - Janet

Action
Approved
Approwed
Approved
Approved
Approved

Approved

Upload Date

412612019

Type

Standard Contract

Date
4/268/2019 - 7:02 PM

42612018 - T:03 Fid
4262019 - 7.05 Piv
412612014 - 7.08 P
A125/2018 - 11:51 Al
4/29/2019 - 11:51 AW



CONTRACT

The COUNTY OF SAN BENITO ("COUNTY") and _COMMUNITY SOLUTIONS, ("CONTRACTOR")
enter into this contract which shall be effective on the date stated in Paragraph 1.

Revised 7/08

Duration of Contract.

This contract shall commence on _May 7, 2019, and end on June 30, 2019, unless sooner
terminated as specified herein. ,

Scope of Services.

CONTRACTOR, for COUNTY's benefit shall perform the services specified on Attachment A to
this contract. Attachment A is made a part of this contract.

Compensation for Services.

In consideration for CONTRACTOR's performance, COUNTY shall pay compensation to
CONTRACTOR according to the terms specified in Attachment B.  Attachment B is made a part
of this contract.

General Terms and Conditions.

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are governed by the general terms and
conditions mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment C.  Attachment C is made a part of this
contract.

Insurance Limits,

CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance policy limits of coverage consistent with
the further insurance requirements specified in Attachment C.

(a) Comprehensive general liability insurance: __ $1,000.000
(b) Professional liability insurance: _ $1.000,000
(c) Comprehensive motor vehicle liability insurance: _California State Minimum

Termination.
The number of days of advance written notice required for termination of this contractis 30

Specific Terms and Conditions (check one)

[X] There are no additional provisions to this contract.

[] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the
specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment D. Attachment D is
made a part of this contract.

[] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the

specific, additional terms mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment E. Attachment E is
made a part of this contract.

Page | of 2



8. Information about Contract Administrators.

The following names, titles, addresses, and tele
the respective contract administrators for the par

Contract Administrator for COUNTY:

Name: _Tracey Belton
Title: _Interim Director

Address: 1111 San Felipe Rd. #205

Hollister, Ca. 95023

E-Mail: _tbelton @cosb.us

Telephone No.: _(831) 630-5146

Fax No.: _(831) 637-2910

APPROVHD B\COUNTY:
o
Name: M(Jn’” \4M® A0

Chair, San Benito County Board of Supervisors

Date: waéfl. i ;C?‘Q]O‘

Date:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:
Barbara Thompson, San Benito County Counsel

//.: 7

i;_/,

g \
?/C - )
[ —

=il — 2P 7T

77
/
[ g// ey

By:

Date:

Revised 7/08

phone numbers are the pertinent information for
ties.

Contract Administrator for CONTRACTOR:

Erin O’Brien
CEO/Executive Director

Name:
Title;

Address: 9015 Murray Ave Suite 100

Gilroy, Ca. 95020

E-Mail: E.OBrien @ comm unitysolutions.org

Telephone No.: (408) 846-4776

Fax No.: N/A

SIGNATURES

APPROVED BY CONTRACTOR:

o
Name: __ 2 ODCiom
Title:__ Y Azoidon’ / Q0

R R

.Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT A
Scope of Services

CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following CSEC program services on behalf of
COUNTY to implement the CSEC training provisions of Welfare and Institutions Code
section 16524.7(a)(3)(B) and 16524.7(a)(4)(A) targeting county child workers and out of
home caregivers, and foster youth who are who are at risk of being commercially
sexually exploited. Training partners will utilize a range of curricula and modalities to
reach many training populations.

CONTRACTOR SHALL:

1. Facilitate monthly CSEC meeting beginning in May 2019 for CSEC workgroup to
review interagency collaboration

2. Host bi-annual CSEC Steering Committee

3. Coordinate registration, travel and lodging for up to 10 San Benito County staff to
attend the JUst Conference on juvenile sex trafficking to take place on October
15-17, 20109.

4. Provide professional development workshop series on trauma informed care.
The target audience for the workshops will be Probation, Child Welfare, Law
Enforcement, Behavioral Health, and other professionals. The workshops will
consist of the following:

3- Session Series on Trauma-Informed Care — 3 hours each
e Session 1: Introduction to Trauma-Informed Care
e Session 2: Intergenerational Trauma
» Session 3: Vicarious Trauma & Self-Care

5. Provide community development workshop series on trauma informed care. The
workshops shall consist of the following:

3- Session Series on Trauma-Informed Care — 3 hours each
e Session 1: Resiliency Film Screening and Intergenerational Café Kick-off

e Session 2: Understanding Trauma and Intergenerational Impact : An
Intergenerational Dialogue

e Session 3: Our Trauma-Sensitive Vision for our Community: An
Intergenerational Think Tank

6. Provide Confidentiality Training

7. Provide CSEC Survivor generational trauma training

Revised 1/96 Attachment A: Page 1 of 2



8. Provide incentives and other appropriate items to support at-risk youth and
survivors.

COUNTY SHALL:

Attend multidisciplinary team meetings.
Attend Steering Committee meetings.
Attend JUst Conference.

Promote and attend Youth events.
Promote and attend trainings.

Provide referrals for youth involved with Child Welfare and youth deemed at-risk.

B O g G DY o

END OF ATTACHMENT A

Revised 1/96 Attachment A: Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT B
Payment Schedule

B-1. BILLING

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract
shall be invoiced on the following basis:
[ ] Onemonth in arrears.

[ 1 Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment
A.

[X] The basis specified in paragraph B-4.
B-2. PAYMENT

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in
paragraph 8 of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date.

B-3. COMPENSATION

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR: (check one)

[ ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or

[X] contingent on board approval, COUNTY will pay CONTRACTOR a total sum
not to exceed $ 71,850 (Seventy one thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars),
for services rendered through June 30 pursuant to the terms and conditions of
this contract and pursuant to any special compensation terms specified in this
attachment, Attachment B. Personnel and operating expenses incurred in the
implementation of this contract will be included in the final invoice.

B-4. SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS: (check one)

[ ] There are no additional terms of compensation.
[X] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply: (Specify)

a) CONTRACTOR will invoice COUNTY for each event upon its conclusion,
supplies, incentives and Youth Conference amounts to be reimbursed based on
actual receipts. Said purchases must be made before June 10t and receipts
submitted with invoice by June 15, 2019.

Revised 1/96 Attachment B: Page 1 of 2



b) The budget for the CONTRACTOR is outlined as follows:

Meetings & Protocol Facilitation $2.500
o Staff salaries and benefits

Trauma Informed Care Learning Series $15,000
e Professional Series (S 5,000)
e Community Series ($10,000)

CSEC Survivor-Generational Trauma Presentation S 1,000
Confidentiality Training S 4,250
Just Conference $15,250

¢ Include travel (air fare); lodging, registration for
10 county staff

Youth Event Supplies and Incentives $15,000
Youth Conference — Fall 2019 | $7,350
e Supplies & Incentives purchased by 6/10/2019

Administrative /Operational Overhead $11,500
Accounting contact for COUNTY: Accounting contact for CONTRACTOR:
Name: Casey Estorga Name: Erin O'Brien
Title: Fiscal Officer Title: CEO/Executive Director
Address: 1111 San Felipe Rd Ste 103 Address: 9015 Murray Ave Suite 100
Hollister, California 95023 Gilroy, Ca. 95020
E-Mail:_cestorga@cosb.us E-Mail: Erin.Obrien @ communtiysolutions.org
Telephone No.: (831) 630-5179 Telephone No.: (408) 846-4772
Fax No.: NA Fax No.: (408) 778-9672

END OF ATTACHMENT B

Revised 1/96 Attachment B: Page 2 of 2



ATTACHMENT C
General Terms and Conditions

C-1. INDEMNIFICATION.

CONTRACTOR and COUNTY each agree to indemnify, defend and save harmless the other
party and the other party’s officers and employees, from and against any and all claims and
losses whatsoever arising out of, or in any way related to, the indemnifying party’s performance
under this contract, including, but not limited to, claims for property damage, personal injury,
death, and any legal expenses (such as attorneys’ fees, court costs, investigation costs, and
experts’ fees) incurred by the indemnitee in connection with such claims or losses. A party’s

“performance” includes the party’s action or inaction and the action or inaction of that party’s
officers and employees.

C-2.  GENERAL INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

Without limiting CONTRACTOR's duty to indemnify COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall comply
with the insurance coverage requirements set forth in the contract and in this attachment. Those
insurance policies mandated by Paragraph C-3 shall satisfy the following requirements:

(a) Each policy shall be issued by a company authorized by law to transact business
in the State of California.

(b) Each policy shall provide that COUNTY shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty (30) days in advance of any change, cancellation, or nonrenewal thereof.

(c) The comprehensive motor vehicle and comprehensive general liability policies
shall each provide an endorsement naming the County of San Benito and its
officers, agents and employees as additional insureds.

(d) The required coverage shall be maintained in effect throughout the term of this
confract.

CONTRACTOR shall require all subcontractors performing work under this contract to obtain

substantially the identical insurance coverage required of CONTRACTOR pursuant to this
agreement.

C-3. INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS.

If required by paragraph 5 of the contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain the following insurance
policies in full force and effect during the term of this contract:

(a) Comprehensive general liability insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain
comprehensive general liability insurance, covering all of CONTRACTOR's
operations with a combined single limit of not less than the amount set out in
paragraph 5 of this contract.

(b) Professional liability insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain professional

liability insurance with liability limits of not less than the amount set out in
paragraph 5 of this contract.

revised 3/97 Attachment C: Page 1 of 6



() Comprehensive motor vehicle liability insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain
comprehensive motor vehicle insurance covering all motor vehicles (including
owned, non-owned and hired) used in providing services under this contract,
with a combined single limit of not less than the amount set out in Paragraph 5 of
this contract.

(d) Workers’ compensation insurance. CONTRACTOR shall maintain a workers’
compensation plan covering all of its employees as required by California Labor
Code Section 3700, either through workers’ compensation insurance issued by an
insurance company or through a plan of self-insurance certified by the State
Director of Industrial Relations. If CONTRACTOR elects to be self-insured, the
certificate of insurance otherwise required by this contract shall be replaced with
a consent to self-insure issued by-the State Director of Industrial Relations.

C-4. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE.

Prior to the commencement of performance of services by CONTRACTOR and prior to any
obligations of COUNTY, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with COUNTY,
showing that CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this contract.
CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate promptly after any change is made in any
insurance policy which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. In lieu of
providing proof of insurance, CONTRACTOR may provide proof of self-insurance meeting
requirements equivalent to those imposed herein. CONTRACTOR warrants that
CONTRACTOR's self-insurance provides substantially the same protection to COUNTY as the
insurance required herein. CONTRACTOR further agrees to notify COUNTY in the event any
change in self-insurance occurs that would alter the obligations undertaken in this contract within
thirty (30) days of such change.

C-5. RECORDS TO BE MAINTAINED.

CONTRACTOR shall keep and maintain accurate records of all costs incurred and all time
expended for work under this contract. CONTRACTOR shall contractually require that all of
CONTRACTOR's subcontractors performing work called for under this contract also keep and
maintain such records. All such records, whether kept by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor,
shall be made available to COUNTY or its authorized representative, or officials of the State of
California for review or audit during normal business hours, upon reasonable advance notice
given by COUNTY, its authorized representative, or officials of the State of California.

C-6. RETENTION OF RECORDS.

CONTRACTOR shall maintain and preserve all records related to this contract for a period of
three years from the close of the fiscal year in which final payment under this contract is made.
CONTRACTOR shall also contractually require the maintenance of such records in the possession
of any third party performing work related to this contract for the same period of time. Such
records shall be retained beyond the three-year period, if any audit involving such records is then
pending, until the audit findings are resolved. The obligation to insure the maintenance of the
records beyond the initial three year period shall arise only if the COUNTY notifies
CONTRACTOR of the commencement of an audit prior to the expiration of the three year period.

revised 3/97 Attachment C: Page 2 of 6



C-7.  TITLE TO DOCUMENTS; COPYRIGHT.

All' reports and other materials collected or produced by the CONTRACTOR or any
subcontractor of CONTRACTOR shall, after completion and acceptance of the contract, become
the property of COUNTY, and shall not be subject to any copyright claimed by the
CONTRACTOR, subcontractor, or their agents or employees. CONTRACTOR may retain copies
of all such materials exclusively for administrative purposes. Any use of completed or
uncompleted documents for other projects by CONTRACTOR, any subcontractor, or any of their
agents or employees, without the prior written consent of COUNTY is prohibited.

C-8. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

CONTRACTOR and its officers and employees, in the performance of this contract, are
independent contractors in relation to COUNTY and not officers or employees of COUNTY.
Nothing in this contract shall create any of the rights, powers, privileges or immunities of any
officer or employee of COUNTY. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all applicable taxes or
benefits, including, but not limited to, federal and state income taxes, Social Security taxes, or
ERISA retirement benefits, which taxes or benefits arise out of the performance of this contract.
CONTRACTOR further represents to COUNTY that CONTRACTOR has no expectation of
receiving any benefits incidental to employment.

C-9. CONFLICT OF INTEREST.

CONTRACTOR covenants that it presently has no interest and shall not acquire any interest,
direct or indirect, financial or otherwise, which would conflict in any manner or degree with the
performance of the services hereunder. CONTRACTOR further covenants that, in the
performance of this contract, no subcontractor or person having such an interest shall be used or
employed. CONTRACTOR certifies that no one who has or will have any financial interest under
this contract is an officer or employee of COUNTY.

C-10. COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LAWS.

CONTRACTOR shall comply with all applicable federal, state and local laws now, or hereafter, in
force, and with any applicable regulations, in performing the work and providing the services
specified in this contract. This obligation includes, without limitation, the acquisition, and
maintenance of any permits, licenses, or other entitlements necessary to perform the duties
imposed expressly or impliedly under this contract.

C-11. NONDISCRIMINATION.

CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate in the employment of persons necessary to perform this
contract on any legally impermissible basis, including on the basis of the race, color, national
origin, ancestry, religion, age, sex, or disability of such person.

C-12. BANKRUPTCY.

CONTRACTOR shall immediately notify COUNTY in the event that CONTRACTOR ceases
conducting business in the normal manner, becomes insolvent, makes a general assignment for
the benefit of creditors, suffers or permits the appointment of a receiver for its business or assets,
or avails itself of, or becomes subject to, any proceeding under the Federal Bankruptcy Act or any
other statute of any state relating to insolvency or protection of the rights of creditors.

revised 3/97 Attachment C: Page 3 of 6



C-13. PROHIBITION AGAINST ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION OF DUTIES.

Except as specifically authorized herein, no rights under this contract may be assigned and no
duties under this contract may be delegated by CONTRACTOR without the prior written consent
of COUNTY, and any attempted assignment or delegation without such consent shall be void.

C-14. NEGOTIATED CONTRACT.

This contract has been arrived at through negotiation between the parties. Neither party is to be
deemed the party which prepared this contract within the meaning of California Civil Code
Section 1654.

C-15. SEVERABILITY.

Should any provision herein be found or deemed to be invalid, this contract shall be construed as
not containing such provision, and all other provisions which are otherwise lawful shall remain in
full force and effect. To this end, the provisions of this contract are declared to be severable.

C-16. ENTIRE CONTRACT.

This contract is the entire agreement of the parties. There are no understandings or agreements
pertaining to this contract except as are expressly stated in writing in this contract or in any
document attached hereto or incorporated herein by reference.

C-17. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE.
Time is of the essence in the performance of this contract.

C-18. TERMINATION.

Either party may terminate this contract, with or without cause, at any time. In order to
terminate this contract, the terminating party shall give advance written notice to the other party.
The termination shall be effective no earlier than the expiration of the number of days specified in
paragraph 6 of this contract. The termination notice shall be made as specified in paragraph C-19,
below. In the event of termination, COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR for all work satisfactorily
performed prior to the effective date of the termination.

C-19. NOTICES.

Notices to the parties in connection with the administration of this contract shall be given to the
parties’ contract administrator personally, by regular mail, or by facsimile transmission as more
particularly specified in this paragraph. Notices will be deemed given on:

(a) The day the notice is personally delivered to the contract administrator or the
office of the party’s contract administrator; or

(b) Five days after the date the notice is deposited in the United States mail,
addressed to a party’s contract administrator as indicated in this contract, with
first-class postage fully prepaid; or

(<) On the day that the notice is transmitted by facsimile to a party’s facsimile
number specified in paragraph 8 of this contract, provided that an original of

revised 3/97 Attachment C: Page 4 of 6



such notice is deposited in the United States mail, addressed to a party’s contract
administrator as indicated in this contact, on the same day as the facsimile
transmission is made.

C-20. RESPONSIBILITY OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATORS.

All matters concerning this contract which are within the responsibility of the parties shall be
under the direction of, or shall be submitted to, the respective contract administrators or to the
party’s employee specified, in writing, by the contract administrator. A party may, in its sole
discretion, change its designation of its contract administrator and shall promptly give written
notice to the other party of any such change.

C-21. MATERIALITY.

The parties consider each and every term, covenant, and provision of this contract to be material
and reasonable.

C-22. WAIVER.

Waiver by either party of a breach of any covenant of this contract will not be construed to be a
continuing waiver of any subsequent breach. COUNTY’s receipt of consideration with
knowledge of CONTRACTOR's violation of a covenant does not waive its right to enforce any
covenant of this contract. The parties shall not waive any provisions of this contract unless the
waiver is in writing and signed by all parties.

C-23. AUTHORITY AND CAPACITY.

CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's signatory each warrant and represent that each has full
authority and capacity to enter into this contract.

C-24. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS.

All of the conditions, covenants and terms herein contained shall apply to, and bind, the heirs,
successors, executors, administrators and assigns of CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR and all of
CONTRACTOR's heirs, successors, executors, administrators, and assigns shall be jointly and
severally liable under this contract.

C-25. CUMULATION OF REMEDIES.

All of the various rights, options, elections, powers and remedies of the parties shall be construed
as cumulative, and no one of them exclusive of any other or of any other legal or equitable
remedy which a party might otherwise have in the event of a breach or default of any condition,
covenant or term by the other party. The exercise of any single right, option, election, power or
remedy shall not, in any way, impair any other right, option, election, power or remedy until all
duties and obligations imposed shall have been fully performed.

C-26. INDEPENDENT ADVICE.
Each party hereby represents and warrants that in executing this contract it does so with full

knowledge of the rights and duties it may have with respect to the other. Each party also
represents and warrants that it has received independent legal advice from its attorney with

revised 3 /97 Attachment C: Page 5 of 6



respect to the matters set forth in this contract and the rights and duties arising out of this
contract, or that such party willingly foregoes any such consultation.

C-27. NO RELIANCE ON REPRESENTATIONS.

Each party hereby represents and warrants that it is not relying, and has not relied, upon any
representation or statement made by the other party with respect to the facts involved or its rights
or duties. Each party understands and agrees that the facts relevant, or believed to be relevant to
this contract may hereunder turn out to be other than, or different from the facts now known to
such party as true, or believed by such party to be true. The parties expressly assume the risk of
the facts turning out to be different and agree that this contract shall be effective in all respects
and shall not be subject to rescission by reason of any such difference in facts.

C-28. REDUCTION OF CONSIDERATION.

CONTRACTOR agrees that COUNTY shall have the right to deduct from any payments specified
in Attachment B any amount owed to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR as a result of any obligation
arising prior to the execution of this contract. For purposes of this paragraph, obligations arising
prior to the execution of this contract may include, without limitation, any property tax, secured
or unsecured, which tax is in arrears. If COUNTY exercises the right to reduce the consideration
specified in Attachment B, COUNTY shall give CONTRACTOR notice of the amount of any off-
set and the reason for the deduction.

C-29. COUNTERPARTS.

This contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original. The counterparts shall together constitute one contract.

END OF ATTACHMENT C.

revised 3/97 Attachment C: Page 6 of 6



respect to the matters set forth in this contract and the rights and duties arising out of this
contract, or that such party willingly foregoes any such consultation.

C-27. NO RELIANCE ON REPRESENTATIONS.

Each party hereby represents and warrants that it is not relying, and has not relied, upon any
representation or statement made by the other party with respect to the facts involved or its rights
or duties. Each party understands and agrees that the facts relevant, or believed to be relevant to
this contract may hereunder turn out to be other than, or different from the facts now known to
such party as true, or believed by such party to be true. The parties expressly assume the risk of
the facts turning out to be different and agree that this contract shall be effective in all respects
and shall not be subject to rescission by reason of any such difference in facts.

C-28. REDUCTION OF CONSIDERATION.

CONTRACTOR agrees that COUNTY shall have the right to deduct from any payments specified
in Attachment B any amount owed to COUNTY by CONTRACTOR as a result of any obligation
arising prior to the execution of this contract. For purposes of this paragraph, obligations arising
prior to the execution of this contract may include, without limitation, any property tax, secured
or unsecured, which tax is in arrears. If COUNTY exercises the right to reduce the consideration
specified in Attachment B, COUNTY shall give CONTRACTOR notice of the amount of any off-
set and the reason for the deduction.

C-29. COUNTERPARTS.

This contract may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be
deemed to be an original. The counterparts shall together constitute one contract.

END OF ATTACHMENT C.

revised 3/97 Attachment C: Page 6 of 6





